
N O T I C E
OF

MEETING
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 16TH JANUARY, 2019
at

7.00 pm
in the

DESBOROUGH SUITE - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD
TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLOR DEREK WILSON (CHAIRMAN)
COUNCILLOR LEO WALTERS (VICE-CHAIRMAN)
COUNILLORS CLIVE BULLOCK, MAUREEN HUNT, RICHARD KELLAWAY, 
PHILIP LOVE, DEREK SHARP, ADAM SMITH AND CLAIRE STRETTON 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS GERRY CLARK, CARWYN COX, JUDITH DIMENT, 
MOHAMMED ILYAS, MARION MILLS, MJ SAUNDERS, HARI SHARMA, 
LISA TARGOWSKA AND PAUL BRIMACOMBE

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead - Governance
Democratic Services

Issued: Tuesday, 8 January 2019
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk – if you are viewing this on 
the website and there are appendices you are unable to access, please contact the

Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310, or democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of any 
accessibility issues

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by 
the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be 
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage will 
be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also 
be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. 
By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will 
be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk


AGENDA

PART 1
ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
To receive any declarations of interest.

3 - 4

3.  MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 17 December 
and 19 December 2018.

5 - 14

4.  TO CONSIDER A REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF 
PLANNING 
To Consider a recommendation to rescind the resolution of the 
Maidenhead Development Management Panel made on 17 
December 2018 on Planning Application 18/02105/FULL Land 
to the south of Stafferton Way and East of Vicus Way.

15 - 28

5.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 
To consider the Head of Planning’s report on planning 
applications received.
 
Full details on all planning applications (including application 
forms, site plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can 
be found by accessing the Planning Applications Public Access 
Module at http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp.

29 - 78

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp


LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to
Information) Act 1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers
that have been relied on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and
recommendation.

The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning
decisions, replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation
received from local societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the
total number of letters received from members of the public will
[...]
 the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 4



i
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Monday, 17 December 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek

          
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

         17.12.18

PRESENT: Councillors Derek Wilson (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), 
Maureen Hunt, Richard Kellaway, Philip Love, Derek Sharp, Adam Smith and 
Claire Stretton.

Officers: Mary Severin (Monitoring Officer), Melvin Andrews (Highways Development 
Control Engineer), Daniel Bayles, Victoria Gibson (Development Management Team 
Manager), Jenifer Jackson (Head of Planning), Shilpa Manek, Gordon Oliver (Principal 
Transport Policy Officer) and Claire Pugh (Senior Planning Officer)

Also Present: Councillors Stuart Carroll, David Coppinger, Geoff Hill and Asghar 
Majeed 

122 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
No Apologies for absence were received.

123 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Declarations were received from the following Members:

Councillor Walters and Wilson declared a personal interest for items 3 and 4 as they are 
both Bray Parish Council Members.

124 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting on 21 November 2018 were Unanimously Agreed as a true and 
accurate record.

125 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
The Panel considered the Head of Planning and Development’s report on planning
applications and received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the 
publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda, be 
amended.

Item 2

18/02105/FULL

Land To The South of Stafferton Way 
And East of Vicus Way Maidenhead

Erection of five storey split-deck multi-
storey car park with access and 
associated landscaping following 
removal of existing slab and 
hardstanding (Regulation 3 application).

These are the draft minutes of the meeting of the Panel on 
17th December 2018: following the meeting Cllr Derek 
Wilson stated he had voted in error.  The LPA has taken 
legal advice and application 18/02105/FULL is 
recommended to be reconsidered at the MDMP on 16th 
January 2019.  The agenda for the meeting is available on 
the Council website.

5

Agenda Item 3



ii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Monday, 17 December 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek

Councillor Stretton proposed a motion 
to REFUSE the application for the 
following six reasons:

 Loss of employment site and further 
loss would undermine the 
employment strategy set out in the 
BLPSV contrary to emerging policy 
ED2.

 Another site is allocated in policy 
OA6 of the AAP for a car park and 
no evidence has been submitted to 
support the construction of a car 
park on this site, it is therefore 
contrary to policy.

 The bulk, mass and scale, is 
incongruous in the context of nearby 
dwellings contrary to Local Plan 
policy DG1, AAP policies MTC1 and 
MTC4 and policies SP1 and SP2 of 
BLPSV which indicate high quality 
development compatible with their 
location and contribute to 
community integration. The proposal 
is poor design contrary to Section 12 
NPPF. The proposal would result in 
an overbearing impact as a result of 
height and location resulting in loss 
of sunlight and adversely affecting 
amenity and quality of life of those 
nearby occupiers. Contrary to SP3 
BLPSV. 

 History of antisocial behaviour in 
nearby car parks and the proposal is 
likely to attract ASB and the 
possibility of crime, including fear of 
crime.  The location is unsuitable 
due to proximity to nearby dwellings. 
Whilst the operation of car park is 
unlikely to have observable impact 
on the local communities the 
application clearly did not take 
account of ASB contrary to para 127 
of the NPPF.

 There is another site available and 
therefore the proposal has not 
passed the sequential test contrary 
to para 158 of the NPPF.

 RBWM is in the process of 
producing a strategy to deal with tall 
buildings and parking in the town 
centre and therefore this application 
is premature.

This was seconded by Councillor Hunt.

6



iii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Monday, 17 December 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek

A second motion was proposed by 
Councillor Love to PERMIT the 
application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded 
by Councillor Kellaway.

A named vote was carried on the first 
motion to refuse the application. 
Councillors Hunt, Sharp, Stretton and 
Wilson voted for refusal of the 
application. Councillors Kellaway, Love 
and Smith voted against refusal and 
Councillor Walters abstained from 
voting.

It was agreed that the application be 
REFUSED.

Since the first motion was upheld, the 
second motion fell away.

(The Panel were addressed by Noni 
Konig, Stephen and Alexander Konig, 
Helen Taylor, Sarah Storey, Mathlide 
Rossignol and Judy De Haan, 
Objectors, Matthew Blythin, Applicants 
Agent, Gurch Singh, supporter of 
Application. The Panel were also 
addressed by Councillors Majeed and 
Hill)

Item 4

18/02510/FULL

Land To The West of Mullberry 
Coningsby Lane 
Fifield 
Maidenhead

Construction of an agricultural building.

Councillor Walters proposed that the 
application be REFUSED.

Councillor Kellaway proposed the 
Officers recommendation that the 
application be Permitted with the 
condition ensuring that this building was 
only commenced once the agricultural 
barns were in use. This was seconded 
by Councillor Hunt.

Councillor Wilson seconded the first 
motion.

A named vote was carried out for the 
Officers recommendation to Permit the 
application. Five Councillors voted for 
the application (Hunt, Kellaway, Love, 
Smith and Stretton). Two Councillors 
voted against the motion, Councillors 
Walters and Wilson and Councillor 
Sharp abstained from voting.

It was agreed that the application be, 

7



iv
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Monday, 17 December 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek

as per Officers recommendation, 
PERMITTED with the one additional 
condition.

(The Panel was addressed by Elizabeth 
Harrison Turtle, Objector, Parish 
Councillor Yates and Tom McCardle, 
Agent. The Panel were also addressed 
by Councillor Coppinger)

Item 5

18/02588/FULL

The Crooked Billet 
Westborough Road 
Maidenhead 
SL6 4AS

Construction of x7 four-bedroom 
dwellings including associated 
landscaping, amenity space and parking 
following demolition of the existing 
building.

Councillor Stretton proposed that the 
application be REFUSED, as per the 
Officers recommendation. This was 
seconded by Councillor Walters.

It was Unanimously Agreed that the 
application be REFUSED.

(The Panel was addressed by Gurpreet 
Bangra, Objector, Councillor Stuart 
Carroll, Ward Councillor and Ben 
Wilcox, Applicants Agent).

Item 6

18/02770/OUT

Field Adjacent To North West Corner of 
Grove Business Park 
Waltham Road 
Maidenhead

Erection of a single storey agricultural 
barn.

Councillor Wilson proposed that this 
application be deferred for one cycle to 
allow officers to assess the Hurley and 
the Walthams Neighbourhood Plan 
policy WW3. This was seconded by 
Councillor Walters.

It was Unanimously Agreed that the 
application be DEFERRED for one 
cycle.

(The Panel were addressed by Kevin 
Scott, Objector and Tom McCardle, 
Applicants Agent).

Item 1

18/00600/FULL

John Guest Speedfit Ltd 
Oldfield Road 
Maidenhead 
SL6 8BY

Demolition of existing warehouse (B8) 
and construction of extended 
warehouse (B8), with access from 
Oldfield Road.

Councillor Wilson proposed that the 
application be REFUSED as per 
Officers recommendation. This was 
seconded by Councillor Hunt.

It was Unanimously Agreed that the 

8



v
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Monday, 17 December 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek

application be REFUSED.
Item 3

18/02379/FULL

The Red Lion 
Oakley Green Road 
Oakley Green 
Windsor 
SL4 4PZ

Proposed 1no. two bedroom dwelling 
and 1no. four bedroom dwelling with 
associated works following conversion 
of public house.

Councillor Hunt proposed that the 
application be APPROVED as per the 
Officers recommendation. This was 
seconded by Councillor Walters.

It was Unanimously Agreed that the 
application be APPROVED.

(The Panel was addressed by 
Councillor Coppinger).

126 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions. 

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 9.33 pm

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..

9



This page is intentionally left blank



i
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 19 December 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

19.12.18

PRESENT: Councillors Derek Wilson (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), 
Judith Diment, Maureen Hunt, Richard Kellaway, Philip Love, Derek Sharp and 
Claire Stretton.

Officers: Tony Franklin (Planning), Shilpa Manek and Susan Sharman (Senior Planning 
Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence received from Councillor Adam Smith. Councillor Judith Diment was 
substituting.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Declarations were received from the following Members:

Councillor Walters and Wilson declared a personal interest for Item 3 as they are Bray 
Parish Council Members.

3 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
The Panel considered the Head of Planning and Development’s report on planning
applications and received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the 
publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda, be 
amended.

Item 1

18/02352/FULL

The Royal British Legion 
Sawyers Crescent 
Maidenhead 
SL6 3ND

Redevelopment of the site to create x2 
3 bed semi-detached dwellings, x2 4 
bed semi-detached dwellings with 
parking, access and amenity space, 
following demolition of existing building.

Councillor Hunt proposed to move 
Officers recommendation to PERMIT 
the application. This was seconded by 
Councillor Walters.

Councillors Diment, Hunt, Kellaway, 
Love, Sharp, Walters and Wilson voted 
for the motion. Councillor Stretton voted 
against the motion.

It was Agreed to PERMIT the 
application.

(The Panel was addressed by Vadim 
Zaripov, Objector, Parish Councillor 
Patrick McDonald and Simon Sharp, 
Applicant’s agent).

Item 2 Infill and side extensions to lodges to 

11



ii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 19 December 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek

18/02771/FULL

Berkshire To Somerset And Kent And 
Sussex And Hampshire To Devonshire 
Lodges 
Courtlands 
Maidenhead

provide 7 x one bedroom and 2 x two 
bedroom dwellings and associated bin 
stores.

Councillor Love proposed to move 
REFUSAL, against Officers 
recommendation for the following 
reason: That the proposal amounted to 
an overdevelopment of an already 
cramped site and would harm the 
character and appearance of the 
locality. Furthermore, the proposal 
would result in the loss of the existing 
gaps between the buildings creating an 
unacceptable built mass. Consequently 
the proposals are contrary to policies 
H10(I), H11 and DG1(II). This was 
seconded by Councillor Sharp. 
It was Unanimously Agreed to 
REFUSE the application.

(The Panel was addressed by Garry 
Hutchinson, Applicants Agent).

Item 3 

18/02840/VAR

Braybrook House 
River Gardens 
Bray 
Maidenhead 
SL6 2BJ

Variation to planning permission 
18/01831/FULL to remove Condition 8 
[Removal of PD outbuildings].

Councillor Kellaway proposed to move 
APPROVAL, against Officers 
recommendation and agree to remove 
Condition 8. This was seconded by 
Councillor Hunt. 

Councillor Walters proposed to move 
Officers recommendation and this was 
seconded by Councillor Wilson. 

A named vote was carried out on the 
first motion to APPROVE. Councillors 
Diment, Hunt, Kellaway, Love, Sharp 
and Stretton voted for the motion, 
Councillors Walters and Wilson voted 
against. 

It was Agreed to APPROVE the 
application. 
(The Panel were addressed by Parish 
Councillor Kiely and Jake Collinge, 
Applicants Agent).

Item 4

18/03114/FULL

Butlers Gate 
Winter Hill Road 

Two storey rear extension, following 
demolition of the existing part single 
part two storey rear element and 
alterations to fenestration.

Councillor Kellaway proposed to move 

12



iii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 19 December 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek

Cookham 
Maidenhead 
SL6 6PJ

APPROVAL, against Officers  
recommendation for the following 
reason:  The proposed extensions 
would enhance and improve the 
appearance of the dwelling and the 
wider Green Belt and would result in no 
material harm to the Green Belt. This 
would amount to Very Special 
Circumstances that outweigh the harm 
to the Green Belt and any other harm. 
Members requested that conditions 
covering the following matters be 
included on the decision notice: 
Standard time limit of three years * 
Removal of permitted development 
rights under Classes A, B and E of part 
1 of Schedule 2 of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (or any order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order with 
or without modification) from the 
proposed dwellinghouse. * Materials as 
specified in the application.
This was seconded by Councillor 
Walters.

It was Unanimously Agreed to 
APPROVE the application.

(The Panel were addressed by 
Councillor Marius Gilmore, Ward 
Councillor and Mr and Mrs Murrill, 
Applicants).

4 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions. 

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 8.30 pm

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..

13



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title:    To consider a recommendation to 
rescind the resolution of the 
Maidenhead Development Management 
Panel made on 17th December 2018 on 
Planning Application 18/02105/FUL land 
to the south of Stafferton Way and East 
of Vicus Way 

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information?

NO - Part I 

Member reporting: Not applicable.

Meeting and Date: Maidenhead Development Management 
Panel – 16th January 2019

Responsible Officer(s): Jenifer Jackson, Head of Planning

Wards affected:  None

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended by the Head of Planning that the Panel:

1. Rescinds the resolution made by the Panel on 17th December 2018 to refuse 
planning permission in order that the application may be re-considered by 
the Panel.

REPORT SUMMARY 
1. Planning application 18/02105/FUL was reported to the Maidenhead 

Development Management Panel on 17th December 2018, the Panel 
resolved to refuse permission. Subsequent to the Panel meeting Cllr Derek 
Wilson made a public statement, on 21st December 2018 that he had voted 
in error.  The Monitoring Officer took advice from Christopher Lockhart-
Mummery QC and his written Advice was made available to the Local 
Planning Authority on 21st December 2018. The Local Planning Authority has 
taken its own advice from Counsel which informs this report and the 
recommendation therein. This is
[...]
al advice and 
the Panel is advised that it is now necessary to consider whether or not the 
original resolution should stand or be rescinded.

2.2 For completeness, the background to the current situation is that during debate, 
a motion was proposed by Cllr Stretton to refuse the application against officer 
recommendation to approve it.  She gave reasons for refusal.  After some further 
debate this motion was seconded by Cllr Hunt. The Chairman, Cllr Derek 
Wilson, asked for a named vote for the decision on this motion.  The named 
vote was taken from Members in alphabetical order. Cllr. Wilson’s name was 
the last name to be called out and he voted ‘for’ the motion to refuse. The result 
was read out by the Panel Clerk, of the eight members who were present, four 
voted in favour, three against and one abstained. Cllr Wilson asked the Clerk 
for clarification of the vote. The Panel Clerk read out the result of the named 
vote again. The Chair stated that the application had been refused and 
continued with the business on the agenda.

2.3 After the meeting had closed Cllr Wilson made the Monitoring Officer aware that 
he had made a mistake and had intended to vote against the motion when it 
came time for him to call out his decision. Having brought the error to the 
Monitoring Officer’s attention, the following day she sought the advice of Mr. 
Christopher Lockhart-Mummery QC on the legal position on the status of a 

16



decision where one Member makes it clear that he made a mistake when voting 
on an issue. 

2.4 On 21st December 2018, the Monitoring Officer provided the Local Planning 
Authority (LPA) with the written advice obtained from Leading Counsel, which is 
included in the agenda papers as Appendix B.

2.5 In the circumstances, the written Advice from Leading Counsel dated 20th 
December 2018 must be considered as advice to the Applicant to determine 
whether a refusal of the Application would be lawful where a member of a Panel 
states that a mi
[...]
er a duty to do so in view of the erroneous voting. 

 

8. The Council is quite clear that it wishes to resolve this matter in a fully open and transparent 

manner, and with notice to all those (ie including objectors) who have an interest in the 

application. 

 

9. I therefore advised that the application be brought back to the Panel as soon as appropriate. 

The correct period of notice of the sitting of the Panel should be given to all interested 

parties. There need be no attempt to secure that the members who sat on the last Panel 

should sit on the new Panel. The Panel should be constituted of those members who are 

naturally available on the due date (and thus may include some of the previous members). 

 

 

10. The agenda papers must explain why the planning application is being re-considered. The 

first resolution will be to the effect for members to consider whether or not they wish to 

rescind the previous resolution in view of the error. The normal Council procedures relating 

to the ability of those who wish to address the Panel, should be followed. If the first 

resolution is rescinded, the Panel will then proceed to vote on the application in the normal 

way. 

 

 

Christopher Lockhart-Mummery QC 

Landmark Chambers 

20 December 2018. 

 

28



AGLIST

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Maidenhead Panel

16th January 2019

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 18/02105/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
15

Location: Land To The South of Stafferton Way And East of Vicus Way Maidenhead 

Proposal: Erection of five storey split-deck multi-storey car park with access and associated landscaping following 
removal of existing slab and hardstanding (Regulation 3 application)

Applicant: The Royal Borough of 
Windsor And 
Maidenhead

Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 16 October 2018

___________________________________________________________________________________

29

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

16 January 2019 Item: 1
Application
No.:

18/02105/FULL

Location: Land To The South of Stafferton Way And East of Vicus Way Maidenhead
Proposal: Erection of five storey split-deck multi-storey car park with access and associated

landscaping following removal of existing slab and hardstanding (Regulation 3
application)

Applicant: The Royal Borough of Windsor And Maidenhead
Agent: Mr Matthew Blythin
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Oldfield Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Claire Pugh on 01628 685739 or at
claire.pugh@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 On 17th December 2018 the Panel received the report of the Head of Planning on this application
reference 18/02105/FULL for Land to the South of Stafferton Way and East of Vicus Way,
Maidenhead. The proposal remains the same as was considered previously, it has not been
amended. The Council is the applicant. The application had previously been considered by the
Panel in October and November 2018, where the decision had been deferred for the reasons set
out in the Minutes of those meetings which are available on the Council's website. The officer
report to the Panel on 17th December 2018 had been updated with any matters previously
contained in Panel Updates to the October and November Panel meetings. This report has been
updated to include the matters in the Panel Update to the 17th December meeting and, further, to
include additional information in relation to lighting following advice from the Environmental
Protection Team in a memorandum dated 4 January 2019.

1.2 The application proposes a multi-storey car park (5 storeys).

1.3 It is not considered that the proposed multi-storey car park woul
[...]
cludes that the
operation of the proposed car park is unlikely to have any observable impact on the neighbouring
residences.

v. Impact on Parking and Highways Considerations

7.51 Policy T5 of the adopted Local Plan states that all development proposals will be expected to
comply with the Council's adopted highway design standards. Policy MTC4 on Quality design
sets out that development will be expected to satisfactorily address traffic, movement, servicing
and parking impacts. Policies MTC14 and MTC 15 of the AAP (2011) sets out that accessibility to
the town centre will be optimised with an emphasis on sustainable modes of transport. Policy
MTC15 sets out the transport infrastructure needed to support development, much of these
highway improvements sit outside of this application site, although it is worth highlighting that the
Stafferton Way Link has now been implemented.

7.52 The NPPF (2018) states that developments should promote opportunities for sustainable
transport modes (suitable to the type of development and its location), provide safe and suitable
access to the site can be achieved for all users; and any significant impacts from the
development on the transport network (in terms of capacity and congestion), or on highway
safety, can be cost effectively mitigated to an acceptable degree. Paragraph 109 of The NPPF
(2018) is clear that:

54



‘Development should only be prevented or refused on highways grounds if there would be an
unacceptable impact on highway safety, or the residual cumulative impacts on the road network
would be severe.’

7.53 A Transport Statement (TA) (dated July 2018) was prepared by Robert West and submitted in
support of this planning application. The Transport Statement was further updated in November
2018 to include the modelling of 2 junctions within the vicinity of the application site. The TA looks
to model the potential impact the proposed development would have on the highway network.
The Transport Assessment utilises the

Minutes of the meeting


Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 16 January 2019
Author: Shilpa Manek

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

16.01.19

PRESENT: Councillors Derek Wilson (Chairman), Clive Bullock, Gerry Clark, 
Maureen Hunt, Richard Kellaway, Philip Love, Derek Sharp, Adam Smith and 
Claire Stretton.

Officers: Mary Severin (Monitoring Officer), Daniel Bayles, Chris Duncan, Jenifer 
Jackson (Head of Planning), Shilpa Manek, Sean O'Connor (Solicitor - Shared Legal 
Solutions), Gordon Oliver (Principal Transport Policy Officer) and Ashley Smith (Deputy 
Head of Planning)

Also Present: 

5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Walters, Councillor Clark attended as 
a substitute.

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Declarations of interest were received from Councillors Kellaway, Love and Wilson for items 
4 and 5 as they were all members of the Maidenhead Town Partnership Board. They all had 
a personal interest and were all attending the meeting with an open mind.

7 MINUTES
Resolved unanimously: That the minutes of the meeting on 17 December 2018 and 19 
December 2018 were agreed as a true and accurate record.

8 TO CONSIDER A REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF PLANNING
Jenifer Jackson, Head of Planning, introduced the report.

Councillors Hill and Majeed addressed the Panel for up to three minutes each.

Councillor Derek Wilson read out a personal statement.

The Legal Officer, Sean O’Connor, advised the Panel that they would either be voting for the 
officer recommendations, if they felt a mistake had been made by Councillor Derek Wilson 
whilst the Panel had voting at the previous meeting on 17 December 2018 for the refusal of 
application 18/02105/FULL, Land To The South of Stafferton Way And East of Vicus Way 
Maidenhead, or they would be voting to reject the officer recommendations or they could 
abstain.  If the Panel agreed with the officer recommendations and voted that a mistake had 
been made, the previous resolution would be rescinded and the Panel would consider Item 
5 on the Agenda. If the Panel did not agree with the officer recommendation, the previous 
decision would stand and Item 5 would not be heard.

Councillor Stretton proposed to refuse to rescind the previous resolution on application 
18/02105/FULL contrary to the Officers recommendation.

Councillor Kellaway proposed to accept the Officers recommendation. This was seconded 
by Councillor Love.

Councillor Hunt seconded the first proposal to refuse to rescind the previous resolution 
contrary to the Officers recommendation that had been proposed by Councillor Stretton.



Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 16 January 2019
Author: Shilpa Manek

A named vote was carried on the motion that had been proposed and seconded, to accept 
the Officers recommendation, to rescind the previous resolution of the Panel on application 
18/02105/FULL.

Six Councillors, Bullock, Clark, Kellaway, Love, Smith and Wilson voted for the motion. 
Three Councillors, Hunt, Sharp and Stretton voted against the motion.

Resolved: That the Panel Agreed officer’s recommendation be ACCEPTED and the 
previous resolution be rescind.  The Panel would now move to Item 5 on the Agenda.

As a result of the named vote result, the second motion fell.

9 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

The Panel considered the Head of Planning report on planning applications and received a 
panel update, following the publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to the planning applications marked with an asterisk.

*18/02105/FULL

Land To The South of Stafferton Way And East of Vicus Way Maidenhead

Erection of five storey split-deck multi-storey car park with access and associated 
landscaping following removal of existing slab and hardstanding (Regulation 3 application).

Councillor Stretton proposed a motion to REFUSE the application for the following eight 
reasons:

 Loss of employment site and further loss would undermine the employment strategy set 
out in the BLPSV contrary to emerging policy ED2.

 Another site is allocated in policy OA6 of the AAP for a car park and no evidence has 
been submitted to support the construction of a car park on this site, it is therefore 
contrary to policy.

 The bulk, mass and scale, is incongruous in the context of nearby dwellings contrary to 
Local Plan policy DG1, AAP policies MTC1 and MTC4 and policies SP1 and SP2 of 
BLPSV which indicate high quality development compatible with their location and 
contribute to community integration. The proposal is poor design contrary to Section 12 
NPPF. The proposal would result in an overbearing impact as a result of height and 
location resulting in loss of sunlight and adversely affecting amenity and quality of life of 
those nearby occupiers. Contrary to SP3 BLPSV.

 History of antisocial behaviour (ASB) in nearby car parks and the proposal is likely to 
attract ASB and the possibility of crime, including fear of crime. The location is 
unsuitable due to proximity to nearby dwellings. Whilst the operation of car park is 
unlikely to have observable impact on the local communities the application clearly did 
not take account of ASB contrary to para 127 of the NPPF.

 There is another site available and therefore the proposal has not passed the sequential 
test contrary to para 158 of the NPPF.



Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 16 January 2019
Author: Shilpa Manek

 RBWM is in the process of producing a strategy to deal with tall buildings and parking in 
the town centre and therefore this application is premature.

 Air Quality results on page 55 of report which are contrary to policy NAP3 of the adopted 
Local Plan and paragraphs 103 and 181 of the NPPF (2018).

 The points raised by the Access Advisory Forum about the difficulty to cross on 
Stafferton Way, especially for disabled people.

A second motion was proposed by Councillor Love to PERMIT the application as per 
Officers recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Kellaway.

Councillor Hunt seconded the first motion proposed by Councillor Stretton to Refuse the 
application.

A named vote was carried out on the proposal made by Councillor Kellaway as that was 
seconded first by Councillor Love.

Six Councillors voted for the motion to permit the application, Councillors Bullock, Clark, 
Kellaway, Love, Smith and Wilson. Three Councillors voted against, Councillors Hunt, Sharp 
and Stretton.

Resolved that: The Panel voted that the application be PERMITTED as per the Officers 
recommendation.

As a result of the named vote, the second motion fell.

(The Panel were addressed by Non Konig, Stephen and Alexander Konig, Derek Philip-Xu, 
Sarah Storey, Mathlide Rossignol, Peter Lerner and Andrew Hill, Objectors. Matthew 
Blythin, Agent, Gurch Singh, resident, Councillors Hill and Majeed, Ward Councillors).

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 9.28 pm

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..


